

USCA No. 17-13999-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CARTER DAVENPORT,

Defendant-Appellant

v.

THE ESTATE OF MARQUETTE CUMMINGS,

Plaintiff-Appellee

**UPON ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA,
DC CASE NO. 2:15-cv-02274-JEO**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Steve Marshall (MAR083)
Attorney General
Andrew Brasher (BRA143)
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
301 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2187
(334) 242-4891 (fax)
abrasher@ago.state.al.us**

**Anne Adams Hill (ADA054)
General Counsel
Bart Harmon (HAR127)
Assistant Attorney General
Ala. Dept. of Corrections
Legal Division
301 South Ripley Street
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-3881
(334) 353-3891 (fax)
bart.harmon@doc.alabama.gov**

USCA No. 17-13999-EE

CARTER DAVENPORT,

Defendant-Appellant

v.

THE ESTATE OF MARQUETTE CUMMINGS.

Plaintiff-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERSTED PERSONS AND ENTITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTiv

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLEv

TABLE OF CONTENTSvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

I. THE PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO STATE AN EIGHTH AMENDMENT “DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE” CLAIM JUSTIFIED, ALL BY ITSELF, THE GRANTING OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY11

 A. Stating a constitutional claim is a precondition the Plaintiff must overcome to defeat the qualified immunity defense.11

 B. Gaines’ complaint fails to state an Eighth Amendment Claim.13

II. WARDEN DAVENPORT, IN MAKING DECISIONS RELATED TO AN INMATE’S MEDICAL CARE, ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETIONARY

AUTHORITY AND WAS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY16

A. The discretionary authority analysis should look generally at the defendant official’s duties; the analysis should not be performed in an “overly narrow” manner or rely on tautology.16

B. A proper application of the law on discretionary authority based upon the “objective circumstances” of this case would have found Warden Davenport’s actions to be well within that authority.19

C. The District Court’s over-reliance on an obscure “last directives” state statute having no direct application to wardens and inmates was improper.23

III. GAINES’ FAILURE TO MEET HER BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT WARDEN DAVENPORT’S ALLEGED ACTIONS EXCEEDED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW MEANS DAVENPORT WAS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....24, 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007))12, 24

Carollo v. Boria, 833 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2016).1

Conn v. Gabbert, 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292 (1999).....11

Daniels v. Prison Health Servs., Inc., No. 8:05CV1392T30TBM, 2006 WL 319260 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2006) 21

Edwards v. Alabama Dep't of Corr., 81 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (M.D. Ala. 2000))
20

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97, 97 S.Ct. 285 (1976).14

Ex parte Rogers, 17 Ala. App. 172, 82 So. 785 (Ala. Ct. App. 1919))20

Farmer v. Brennan 511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970 (1994)13

Gaines v. Wardynski, 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017)25,26,27

Godby v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 996 F. Supp. 1390, (M.D. Ala. 1999).....17

Greffey v. State of Ala. Dept. of Corrs., 996 F. Supp. 1368, (N.D. Ala. 1998)15

Griesel v. Hamlin, 963 F.2d 338 (11th Cir. 1992).7

Harbert Int'l v. James, 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....18 19,22

Jordan v. Doe, 38 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994).....16,22

Keating v. City of Miami, 598 F.3d 753 (11th Cir. 2010).....18

Marsh v. Butler Cty., Ala., 268 F.3d 1014, 1028 (11th Cir. 2001))11

Mikko v. City of Atlanta, Georgia, 857 F.3d 1136, 1144 (11th Cir. 2017)17

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 236, 129 S. Ct. 808, 818 (2009)12

Rich v. Dollar, 841 F.2d 1558, 1564 (11th Cir. 1988)16

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426, 438, 124 S. Ct. 2711, 2719, (2004)20

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194, 201, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 2156 (2001)11

Williams v. Goldsmith, 4 F. Supp. 2d 1112, 1123 (M.D. Ala. 1998)17

Other

Alabama Code §14-3-120

Alabama Code §14-3-30.....21

Alabama Code §§22-8A-1 et seq......23

Alabama Code § 22-8A-11..... 23, 24

Black’s Law Dictionary.....20

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Brief Page No.	Description	Docket Number
6	Plaintiff's Complaint	1
	Summons Issued to Dunn, Melton, Thomas, University of Alabama at Birmingham Hospital	2
	Notice of Appearance by H. Lanier Brown	3
	Summons Returned Executed by Sherry Melton	4
	Summons Returned Executed by University of Alabama at Birmingham Hospital	5
	Summons Issued to Carter Davenport	6
	Order-Judge Kallon recuses himself; Case reassigned to Magistrate John Ott	7
6	Motion to Dismiss	8
	Summons Returned Executed by Carter Davenport	10
	Order-Case will be reassigned to district judge unless parties consent to Magistrate Judge	11
	Motion to Dismiss	12
	Motion to Dismiss	14
	Notice of Appearance by J. Patrick Strubel	16
	Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	17
	Response in Opposition of Motion to Dismiss	18
	Notice of Appearance by thomas M. Putnam	19
	Notice of Appearance by David R. Melton	20
	Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	21
	Reply in Response to Motion to Dismiss	22
	Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	23
	Reply to Brief in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	24
	Consent to Magistrate Judge	25
	Initial Order	26
	Report of Rule 26 Planning Meeting	27
6	Memorandum of Opinion and Order	28
3-5, 7	Amended Complaint	29
	Motion for Extension of Time	30
7	Motion to Dismiss Amended Complaint	32

	Response in Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	34
7	Memorandum Opinion	35
	Order	36
	Answer to Amended Complaint	37
	Notice of Appearance by Bart G. Harmon	38
	Withdrawal of Davenport's Answer	39
7	Notice of Interlocutory Appeal	40
